

SCHEDULE 3

Regulation 9

Consequential amendments

The Education (Nutritional Standards and Requirements for School Food) (England) Regulations 2007

1. The Education (Nutritional Standards and Requirements for School Food) (England) Regulations 2007⁽¹⁾ are amended as follows.

2. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—

(a) omit the definition of “the Meat Product Regulations”;

(b) after the definition of “the Fruit Juices Regulations”, insert—

““the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations” means the Products Containing Meat etc. (England) Regulations 2014;”;

(c) omit the definition of “meat product”; and

(d) after the definition of “portion”, insert—

““product containing meat” has the same meaning as “regulated product” in regulation 2 of the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations;”.

3. In Schedule 1 (food groups)—

(a) in entry B of the table, in the second column, for “meat product” substitute “product containing meat”; and

(b) in entry C of the table—

(i) in the first column, for “Meat products” substitute “Products containing meat”; and

(ii) in the second column, for “meat product” (in each place occurring) substitute “product containing meat” and for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”.

4. In paragraph 4 of Schedule 2 (school lunch requirements)—

(a) in sub-paragraph (2), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”;

(b) in sub-paragraph (3)—

(i) for “meat product” substitute “product containing meat”;

(ii) for “regulation 6(2) of the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “regulation 5(2) of the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”;

(iii) for “regulation 6(3)” substitute “regulation 5(3)”;

(c) in sub-paragraph (4), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”.

5. In paragraph 3 of Schedule 3 (nutritional standards and requirements applying in specified maintained schools)—

(a) in sub-paragraph (2), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”;

(b) in sub-paragraph (3)—

(i) for “meat product” substitute “product containing meat”;

⁽¹⁾ S.I. 2007/2359, amended by S.I. 2014/1855; there are other amending instruments but none is relevant.

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

- (ii) for “regulation 6(2) of the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “regulation 5(2) of the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”; and
- (iii) for “regulation 6(3)” substitute “regulation 5(3)”; and
- (c) in sub-paragraph (4), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”.

6. In the second column of entry (iii) of the table in Schedule 5 (requirements for school lunches provided at maintained nursery schools and nursery units within primary schools), for “meat or fish products” substitute “products containing meat, fish products”.

The Requirements for School Food Regulations 2014

- 7. The Requirements for School Food Regulations 2014(2) are amended as follows.
- 8. In regulation 2(1) (interpretation)—
 - (a) omit the definition of “the Meat Product Regulations” and in its place insert—

““the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations” means the Products Containing Meat etc. (England) Regulations 2014;”;
 - (b) omit the definition of “meat product”; and
 - (c) after the definition of “portion”, insert—

““product containing meat” has the same meaning as “regulated product” in regulation 2 of the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations;”.
- 9. In paragraph 2 of Schedule 3 (requirements for food provided as part of a school lunch or otherwise)—
 - (a) in sub-paragraph (1), for “meat products” substitute “products containing meat”;
 - (b) in sub-paragraph (2), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”;
 - (c) in sub-paragraph (3)—
 - (i) for “meat product” substitute “product containing meat”;
 - (ii) for “regulation 6(2) of the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “regulation 5(2) of the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”; and
 - (iii) for “regulation 6(3)” substitute “regulation 5(3)”; and
 - (d) in sub-paragraph (4), for “Schedule 2 to the Meat Products Regulations” substitute “Schedule 1 to the Products Containing Meat etc. Regulations”; and
 - (e) in sub-paragraph (5), for “meat products” substitute “products containing meat”.